Presiding:

Attendance:

Minutes:

Administrative
Committee
Report:

Nominating
Committee
Report:

Page 101

HUNTER COLLEGE
City University of New York

Office of The Hunter College Senate

MINUTES

Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972
7 ? 2 {
The Bighteenth Meeting of The Hunter College Senate was
convened at 5:25 p.m, in the Hunter College Auditorium
on November 6, 1972,

Prof. Louis Massa, Chairman

The elected members of the Senate with the exception of
those noted in Appendix I. Total attendance was 107.

The Chair announced that the Minutes of the Special Meeting
of October 30 would be presented at the next regular
meeting.

In the absence of the Secretary the Chair asked the Senate if
it would approve postponing the Administrative Committee
report containing the results of the elections until the

next meeting. As there were no objections it was so

ordered,

Prof, Josephine Comito, Chairman of the Committee, presented
its report which contained slates for each of the Committees
of the Senate.

Prof, Comito noted that the vacancies in the SGS category
were not filled because that election had not been completed
at the time the committee drew up the slates. The body
voted to allow the Nominating Commititee some additional time
to fill these vacancies.

The Senate proceeded to elect its committees. In each
instance the floor was opened for nominations. In those
cases where no additional nominations were made the secretary
was instructed to cast one ballot for each uncontested
nominee. Run-off elections were held for those seats for
which there was more than one nominee,
The following . #letes were elected:
Undergraduate Course of Study Committee.
FACULTY
Redriquez-Abad, Luis Black & Puerto Riéan Studies Humanities
Oreskes, Irwin Institute of Health Science Science & Math.
Magnus, Margaret Nursing Education
Adler, Norman Political Science Social Science
Brett, Richard English SGS
Korn, Sam Psychology At-Large

Santoro, Angelo Chemistry At-Large

O GO~ o £ W

bt
N O

e
W

e
585G

INBLE N ol
N OWw o

NN DR
O~ VW W

w N
[« BEANe

31
32
33
3k
35
36
37



Cohen, Leon

Caroff, Phyllis

Physics & Astronomy

Social Wozrk

Minutes Page 102.
Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972
STUDENTS
Neville, Colleen Geology & Geography Day
Chiang, Faye Undeclared Day
Hirschfield, Barbara Undeclared Day
Leahy, Margaret History 5GS
Vacant 8GS
Francis, Thomas SEEK SEEK
Graduate Course of Study Committee
FACULTY
Holtzman, Filia Classics Humanities

Science & Math.

Social Science

Fishman, Sylvia Health & Phys. Ed. Education
Buxbaum, Joan Education At-Large
Denmark, Florence Psychology At-Large
STUDENTS
Early, Lawrence Philosophy Humanities
Zangrando, Frederica Physics Science & Math.
Matthews, Evelyn Education Education
Meyerson, Sue History Social Science
Goldstein, Randy Nursing At-Large
Undergraduate Academic Requirements
FACULTY
Cuaningham, Dorothy Institute of Health Science Day
Koutrelakos, James Counseling Day
Basquin, Peter Music Day
Willen, Gerald English ESC
McNamara, Joann History ESC
Escott, Michael SEEK SEEK

38
39
Lo
L1
L2
43

Ll

b5
L6
L7
L8
k9
50

56

57
58
59
60
61
62



Page 103.

Minutes
Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972

STUDENTS
Caulfield, John Philosophy Day
Nahins, Todd Undeclared Day
Vacant SGS
Vacant SGS
Vacant SEEK (Mr. Garcia withdrew) SEEK

Committee on Student Standing
Buckler, Harry Business Education ESC
Gropper, Rena Anthropology ESC
Hamilton, Noreen Registrar SEEK
Russc, Barbara Nursing Day
Thibodeau, Andre Curriculum & Teaching Day
Committee on the Evaluation of Teaching

FACULTY
Bornhauser, Fred English Day
Yarosz, Ed Education Day

STUDENTS
Perrin, Barbara Humanities Day
Shadowitz, Naomi Humanitiles SGS
Obstler, Harriet Humanities Graduate
Coyle, Cathy Science & Mathematics Day
Vacant Science & Mathematics SGS
Patton, Robert Science & Mathematics Graduate
McCullagh, Cathy Education Day
Vacant Education SGS
Doonan, Susan Education Graduate
Rizzuto, Ronald Social Sciences Day
Percelli, Joel Social Sciences SGS
Silverstein, Fred Social Sciences Graduate

63
3
65
66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73

Th

75
76

77
78
79
80
81
82
83
8l
85
86
87
88



Minutes
Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972 .

Committee on the Master Plan

Chairmen, Arthur Goldzweig (Library)

FACULTY
Muyskens, James Philosophy
Weyl, F. Joachin Mathematics
Johnson, Carl Education
Haight, David Political Science
STUDENTS
Barbieri, Steve Art
Beyer, Joseph Economics
Persons, Daniel Urban Affairs
Carpenter, Floyd SEEK

Committee on the Budget

Chairman, Bernadette Metzler (Business Education)

FACULTY
Lane, David Library
Pecelli, Giampiero Mathematics
Burke, Thomas Health & Physical Ed.
Helly, Dorothy History

STUDENTS
Johnson, Johnny Undeclared
Lisenco, Mike Undeclared
Davis, Joseph Communication
Goldstein, Dorothy Institute of Health Science
Keneally, Lys Education

Page 104,

Humanities
Science & Math.
Education

Social Science

Day
S5GS
Graduate

SEEK

Humanities
Science & Math.
Education

Social Science

Day
Day
5GS
Graduate

Graduate

Special Committee on Facllities and Services

Chairman, Rose Mirenda (Home Economics)
FACULTY

Barnett, Karen Library

Blom, John Philosophy

Oberling, Pierre History

Day
SGS

Graduate

89

91
92
93
ol

95
g6
97
98

99
100

101
102
103
1ok

105
106
107
108

109

110

111

112
113
11k



Minutes

Page 105.

Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate

November 6, 1972

STUDENTS
Carlino, Robert History Day
Christopher, Ann Arg 5GS
Davis, Mark Mathematics Day
Vacant SGS

Duggan, John

Geography & Geology SGS

Patton, Robert Physics Graduate

EX-OFFICIO - without vote

1. John Tesoriero, Dean of Administration
2. Harold Judenfriend, Chairman, General Faculty Committee
on Faculty Welfare and Services
3. Sue Zucker, Student Welfare Commissioner, Day Session
Student Government
i, Representative of SGS Student Government and Graduate
Student Association in this office (3 above)
5, Evening Session Council Representative
The above slate was approved with the understanding that
the ex-officio members would serve without vote.
Special Committee on Sesgsional Equality
Chairman, Walter Bertsch (Biological Sciences)
FACULTY
Manning, Susan Psychology Day
Cohen, Mark Philosophy SGS
Kennedy, Doris Art Graduate
STUDENTS
Reder, Judith Anthropology Day
La Pointe, Rosemary History SGS
Patton, Robert Physics Graduate

Prof. Comito then moved the following resolutions which were
approved with the understanding that these ex-officio members
shall serve without vote.

"Whereas there are apparent inconsistencies

in the Charter between Article 8 and Article 9,
Section 2, regarding Evening Session Council
representation on standing committees,

BE IT RESOLVED That the Evening Session
Council be invited to nominate one of its
members to serve ex-officio on each standing
committee, as defined in Article 8, Sections
2, 5, 6, 7, and,

115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

123
12k

125
126

127
128

129

130
131

132

133

134
135
136

137
138
139

1ko
1h1
1ik2

143
1kl
145
146

147
148
1k9
150
151



Minutes

Page 106.

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972

Committee
on the
Evaluation
of Teaching:

1A /ks

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Senate
invite the Evening Session Council to elect
one of its members to serve ex-officio
on the Nominating Committee."

It was then moved and carried that for those committees
wvhere no chairman had been elected the first member
alphabetically would call the first meeting of the committee.

Miss Naomi Shadowitz, Acting Chairman of the committee-
presented its report and moved approval of a revised core
questionnaire,

After discussion it was moved and carried that the revised
questionnaire be approved and that the committee would
decide on possibly the same gréding scale or a different
one and the addition of some demographic questions (as

submitted to the Senate in the committee's report dated
October 25). ’

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned
a:t 7:10 ‘_p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Doris Chee, Vice-Chairman

152
153
154
155

156
157
158

159
160

161

162
163
164
165
166
167

168
169



Page 107

APPENDIX I

Minutes

Reguloar Meeting of the Hunter Collége Senate
November 6, 1972 "

The following members sare noted as absent from the

November 6, 1972 meeting:

Prof. Milton Arfa .. "=
Mr. Steve Barbieri
Prof. Edward Barrett
Prof. Sula Benet
Prof. Walter Bertsch
Ms. Mary Broyler
Prof. Lloyd Burckle
Mr, Michael Burke
Prof. Joan Buxbaum
Mr. Angel Cardenas
Mr, Robert Carlino
Prof. Phyllis Caroff
Mr., Floyd Carpenter
Mr, John Caufield
Prof. Hannah Charney
Ms. Faye Chiang

Ms. Kathryn Clark
Prof. Mark Cohen

Ms. Anita Cooper

Ms. Cathy Coyle

Mr. Steve Crispinelli
Mr. Joseph Davis

Mr, Mark Davis

Ms. Susan Doonan

Ms. Tcby Drembus

Mr. Lawrence Early
Prof, Armand Fell

Ms. Guadalupe Ferran
Prof. I. Lester Firschein
Mr, Kelvin Flaherty
Mr. Thomas Francis
Prof, Ron Gorchov
Prof. Morris Green
Ms. Karen Greenstein
Prof., William Grossman’
Prof. Miriam Hecht
Prof, Filia Holtzman
Ms. Sharon Hurley
Prof. Richard Hout
Prof. Carl Johnson
Mr. Kenneth Jordan
Prof. Robert Kya-Hill
Prof, Doris Kennedy
Prof. Samuel Korn
Prof, Herbert Krauss
Prof, Charles Lachemeyer

Prof. David Lane

Ms. Rosemary La Pointe
Ms. Margaret Leahy
Prof. Veronica Lichman
Ms. Leda Marks

Prof. Milton Martin
Ms. Evelyn Matthews
Prof. Richard Mawe
Prof. Naomi Mendelsohn
Ms. Susan Meyerson
Prof. Robert Montesi
Ms. Doris Natale

Ms., Colleen Neville

Ms., Harriet Obstler

Ms. Maura O'Connell
Prof. Irwin Oreskes
Prof. Giampiero Pecelli
Mr. Joel Percelli

Prof. Harry Pincus
Prof. Jeanine Plottel
Mr. Peter Pulskos

Prof, Herbert Rogers
Prof. Barbarb Russon
Ms. Agnes Santomarco
Prof. Yaffa Schlesinger
Ms, Margaret Schroder
Prof. Charles Sherover
Prof., Kenneth Sherrill
Mr. Fred Silverstein
Ms., Esther Sorscher
Prof. Michael Spierman
Mr. Michael Strauss
Prof. David Stevenson
Prof. Cisley Talaki-Malm
Prof. Rivka Teitelbaum
Prof. Ralph Vanderslice
Ms. Christine Volkmar
Prof. Ralph Ward

Prof. Russell White
Prof. Catherine Wondolowski
Ms, Frederica Zangroso
Ms. Sue Zucker



