HUNTER COLLEGE City University of New York

Office of The Hunter College Senate

MINUTES

Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate November 6, 1972

	224	d			
	-	:25 p.m. in the	Hunter College Hunter College A		1 2 3
Presiding:	Prof. Louis M	assa, Chairman			14
Attendance:			enate with the ex Cotal attendance		5 6
Minutes:			Minutes of the Sated at the next		7 8 9
Administrative Committee Report:	it would appr report contai	ove postponing t ning the results	ary the Chair ask the Administrativ of the election no objections it	e Committee s until the	10 11 12 13 14
Nominating Committee Report:		ich contained sl	rman of the Commi Lates for each of		15 16 17
	were not fill at the time t	ed because that he committee dre w the Nominating	vacancies in the election had not we up the slates. Committee some	been completed The body	18 19 20 21 22
	instance the cases where n was instructe nominee. Run	floor was opened o additional nom d to cast one ba	its committees. for nominations were maulot for each unvere held for tho nominee.	. In those de the secretary contested	23 24 25 26 27 28
	The following	. slet es were el	ected:		29
	Undergraduate	Course of Study	Committee.		30
		FACULT	<u>Y</u>		
Rodriquez-	Abad, Luis	Black & Puerto	Rican Studies	Humanities	31
Oreskes, 1	Irwin	Institute of He	alth Science	Science & Math.	32
Magnus, Ma	argaret	Nursing		Education	33
Adler, Nor	man	Political Scien	ce	Social Science	34
Brett, Ric	chard	English		SGS	35
Korn, Sam		Psychology		At-Large	36
Santoro, A	ngelo	Chemistry		At-Large	37

Minutes
Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate
November 6, 1972

STUDENTS

Neville, Colleen	Geology & Geography	Day	3 8	
Chiang, Faye	Undeclared	Day	3 9	
Hirschfield, Barbara	Undeclared	Day	40	
Leahy, Margaret	History	SGS	41	
Vacant		SGS	42	
Francis, Thomas	SEEK	SEEK	43	
Gradu	ate Course of Study Committee		44	
	<u>FACULTY</u>			
Holtzman, Filia	Classics	Humanities	45	
Cohen, Leon	Physics & Astronomy	Science & Math.	46	
Caroff, Phyllis	Social Work	Social Science	47	
Fishman, Sylvia	Health & Phys. Ed.	Education	48	
Buxbaum, Joan	Education	At-Large	49	
Denmark, Florence	Psychology	At-Large	50	
	STUDENTS			
Early, Lawrence	Philosophy	Humanities	51	
Zangrando, Frederica	Physics	Science & Math.	52	
Matthews, Evelyn	Education	Education	53	
Meyerson, Sue	History	Social Science	54	
Goldstein, Randy	Nursing	At-Large	55	
Undergraduate Academic Requirements				
FACULTY				
Cunningham, Dorothy	Institute of Health Science	Day	57	
Koutrelakos, James	Counseling	Day	5 8	
Basquin, Peter	Music	Day	5 9	
Willen, Gerald	English	ESC	60	
McNamara, Joann	History	ESC	61	
Escott, Michael	SEEK	SEEK	62	

Minutes Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate November 6, 1972

STUDENTS

	And the state of t		
Caulfield, John	Philosophy	Day	63
Nahins, Todd	Undeclared	Day	64
Vacant		SGS	65
Vacant		SGS	66
Vacant	SEEK (Mr. Garcia withdrew)	SEEK	67
<u>c</u>	ommittee on Student Standing		68
Buckler, Harry	Business Education	ESC	69
Gropper, Rena	Anthropology	ESC	70
Hamilton, Noreen	Registrar	SEEK	71
Russo, Barbara	Nursing	Day	72
Thibodeau, Andre	Curriculum & Teaching	Day	73
Committee on the Evaluation of Teaching			
	FACULTY		
Bornhauser, Fred	English	Day	75
Yarosz, Ed	Education	Day	76
	STUDENTS		
Perrin, Barbara	Humanities	Day	77
Shadowitz, Naomi	Humanities	SGS	78
Obstler, Harriet	Humanities	Graduate	7 9
Coyle, Cathy	Science & Mathematics	Day	80
Vacant	Science & Mathematics	SGS	81
Patton, Robert	Science & Mathematics	Graduate	82
McCullagh, Cathy	Education	Day	83
Vacant	Education	SGS	84
Doonan, Susan	Education	Graduate	85
Rizzuto, Ronald	Social Sciences	Day	86
Percelli, Joel	Social Sciences	SGS	87
Silverstein, Fred	Social Sciences	Graduate	88

Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate November 6, 1972.

Committee on the Master Plan				
Chairman, Arthur Goldzweig (Library)				
	FACULTY			
Muyskens, James	Philosophy	Humanities	91	
Weyl, F. Joachim	Mathematics	Science & Math	• 92	
Johnson, Carl	Education	Education	93	
Haight, David	Political Science	Social Science	9^{l_1}	
	STUDENTS			
Barbieri, Steve	Art	Day	95	
Beyer, Joseph	Economics	SGS	96	
Persons, Daniel	Urban Affairs	Graduate	97	
Carpenter, Floyd	SEEK	SEEK	98	
•	Committee on the Budget		99	
Chairman, Bernadette M	etzler (Business Education)		100	
	FACULTY			
Lane, David	Library	Humanities	101	
Pecelli, Giampiero	Mathematics	Science & Math	. 102	
Burke, Thomas	Health & Physical Ed.	Education	103	
Helly, Dorothy	History	Social Science	104	
STUDENTS				
Johnson, Johnny	Undeclared	Day	105	
Lisenco, Mike	Undeclared	Day	106	
Davis, Joseph	Communication	SGS	107	
Goldstein, Dorothy	Institute of Health Science	Graduate	108	
Keneally, Lys	Education	Graduate	109	
Special Committee on Facilities and Services				
Chairman, Rose Mirenda	(Home Economics)		111	
FACULTY				
Barnett, Karen	Library	Day	112	
Blom, John	Philosophy	SGS	113	
Oberling, Pierre	History	Graduate	114	

Minutes

Regular Meeting of The Hunter College Senate November 6, 1972

mber 6, 1972			
	STUDENTS		
Carlino, Robert	History	Day	115
Christopher, Ann	Art	SGS	116
Davis, Mark	Mathematics	Day	117
Vacant		SGS	1 1 8
Duggan, John	Geography & Geology	SGS	119
Patton, Robert	Physics	Graduate	120
	EX-OFFICIO - without vote		121
l. John	Tesoriero, Dean of Administration	n	122
2. Harol	ld Judenfriend, Chairman, General n Faculty Welfare and Services	Faculty Committee	123 124
	Zucker, Student Welfare Commission tudent Government	ner, Day Session	125 126
4. Repress	esentative of SGS Student Governmetudent Association in this office	ent and Graduate (3 above)	127 128
5. Even:	ing Session Council Representativ	е	129
The above the ex-or	e slate was approved with the und fficio members would serve withou	erstanding that t vote.	130 131
<u>S</u> :	pecial Committee on Sessional Equ	<u>ality</u>	132
Chairman	, Walter Bertsch (Biological Scie	nces)	133
	FACULTY		
Manning, Susan	Psychology	Day	134
Cohen, Mark	Philosophy	SGS	135
Kennedy, Doris	Art	Graduate	136
	STUDENTS		
Reder, Judith	Anthropology	Day	137
La Pointe, Rosema	ry History	SGS	138
Patton, Robert	Physics	Graduate	139
approved	mito then moved the following res with the understanding that thes rve without vote.	solutions which were se ex-officio members	140 141 142
	"Whereas there are apparent inco in the Charter between Article & Section 2, regarding Evening Ses representation on standing commi	and Article 9, ssion Council	143 144 145 146
	BE IT RESOLVED That the Even Council be invited to nominate of members to serve ex-officio on e committee, as defined in Article 2, 5, 6, 7, and,	one of its each standing	147 148 149 150 151

Regular Meeting of the Hunter College Senate November 6, 1972

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Senate invite the Evening Session Council to elect one of its members to serve ex-officio on the Nominating Committee."	152 153 154 155
	It was then moved and carried that for those committees where no chairman had been elected the first member alphabetically would call the first meeting of the committee.	156 157 158
Committee on the Evaluation of Teaching:	Miss Naomi Shadowitz, Acting Chairman of the committee presented its report and moved approval of a revised core questionnaire.	159 160 161
or reaching.	After discussion it was moved and carried that the revised questionnaire be approved and that the committee would decide on possibly the same grading scale or a different one and the addition of some demographic questions (as submitted to the Senate in the committee's report dated October 25).	162 163 164 165 166 167
	There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 7:10 p.m.	168 169

Respectfully submitted,

LA/ks LA

APPENDIX I Regular Meeting of the Hunter Collège Senate November 6, 1972

> The following members are noted as absent from the November 6, 1972 meeting:

Prof. Milton Arfa Mr. Steve Barbieri Prof. Edward Barrett
Prof. Sula Benet Prof. Sula Benet Prof. Walter Berush
Ms. Mary Broyler
Prof. Lloyd Burckle
Mr. Michael Burke
Prof. Joan Buxbaum
Mr. Angel Cardenas
Mr. Robert Carlino
Prof. Phyllis Caroff
Mr. Floyd Carpenter
Mr. John Caufield
Prof. Hannah Charney
Ms. Faye Chiang
Ms. Kathryn Clark
Prof. Mark Cohen
Ms. Anita Cooper

Prof. Watthews
Ms. Evelyn Matthews
Ms. Evelyn Matthews
Ms. Evelyn Matthews
Ms. Susan Meyerson
Prof. Robert Montesi
Ms. Doris Natale
Ms. Colleen Neville
Ms. Harriet Obstler
Ms. Maura O'Connell
Prof. Irwin Oreskes
Prof. Giampiero Pecelli
Mr. Joel Percelli
Mr. Joel Percelli
Prof. Harry Pincus
Prof. Jeanine Plottel Prof. Walter Bertsch
Ms. Mary Broyler
Prof. Lloyd Burckle Mr. Steve Crispinelli

Mr. Peter Pulakos

Mr. Joseph Davis Mr. Joseph Davis Mr. Mark Davis Ms. Susan Doonan Ms. Toby Drembus
Mr. Lawrence Early
Prof. Armand Fell ms. Guadalupe Ferran
Prof. I. Lester Firschein
Mr. Kelvin Flaherty
Mr. Thomas Francis
Prof. Ron Car.

margaret Schroder
Prof. Charles Sherover
Prof. Kenneth Sherrill
Mr. Fred Silverstein
Ms. Esther Source Mr. Michael Strauss
Prof. David Stevenson
Ms. Karen Greenstein
Prof. Cisley Talaki-Malm
Prof. William Grossman
Prof. Rivka Teitelbaum
Prof. Filia Holtzman
Ms. Sharon Hurley
Prof. Richard Hout
Prof. Ralph Ward
Prof. Ralph Ward
Prof. Carl Johnson
Mr. Kenneth Jordan

Mr. Michael Strauss
Prof. David Stevenson
Prof. Risky Talaki-Malm
Prof. Ralph Vanderslice
Ms. Christine Volkmar
Prof. Ralph Ward
Prof. Russell White
Prof. Catherine Wondelers
Prof. Catherine Wondelers Prof. Ron Gorchov Mr. Kenneth Jordan Ms. Frederica Zangroso
Prof. Robert Kya-Hill Ms. Sue Zucker Prof. Doris Kennedy Prof. Samuel Korn

Prof. Herbert Krauss Prof. Charles Lachemeyer

Prof. David Lane Ms. Rosemary La Pointe Ms. Margaret Leahy Prof. Veronica Lichman Ms. Leda Marks Prof. Herbert Rogers Prof. Barbarb Russon Ms. Agnes Santomarco Prof. Yaffa Schlesinger
Ms. Margaret Schroder Prof. Catherine Wondolowski